Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
N			ame	Execution Date	
Gi Soo Chung				11/15/2007	
Dae Hoon Lee				11/15/2007	
Jae Sang An				11/22/2007	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Korean Institute of Industrial Technology				
Street Address:	36-3, Hongcheon-ri, Ipchang-Myun, Cheonan-si				
City:	Chungnam				
State/Country:	REPUBLIC OF KOREA				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 128		12834	4396 		
Fax Number: (847)808-7238					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Phone: 8478085500					
Email: sswidler@iphorgan.net				e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	
Correspondent Name:Sean S. SwidlerAddress Line 1:1130 Lake Cook					
Address Line 2: Suite 240			in the		
Address Line 4: Buffalo Grove, ILLINOIS 60089					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			SUH 0116 US		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Sean S. Swidler			
Total Attachments: 1 source=SUH0116US_110616_Assignment#page1.tif					

ASSIGNMENT

Serial No. Filed: November 26.

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned inventor, or each inventor if more than one, hereby assigns to Korea Institute of Industrial Technology, a Korean Corporation, having a principal place of business at 36-3, Hongcheon-ri, Ipchang-Myun, Cheonan-si, Chungnam, Korea, its successors and assigns (hereinafter called "said assignee"), the entire right, title and interest in the invention or improvements (hereinafter called "said invention") of the undersigned disclosed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, entitled: MANUFACTURING METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PRODUCING DIGITAL YARNS USING HYBRID METAL FOR HIGH SPEED COMMUNICATION AND DIGITAL YARNS THEREOF, executed by the undersigned on the 15 day of November 2007, and in said application, accorded Serial No. 119929128 by the US Patent and Trademark Office and any and all other applications for United States Letters Patent, which the undersigned has filed sciely on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue or extension thereof.

The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to said assignce. The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of record in said application to insert in this assignment the date and serial number of said application.

For said consideration, the undersigned hereby agrees, upon the request and at the expense of said assignee, to execute any divisional, continuation or substitute application for said invention or improvements, and any oath, declaration or affidavit relating thereto, and any application for the reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application, and, in the event of any application or Letters Patent assigned herein becoming involved in Interference, to cooperate to the best of the ability of the undersigned in the matters of preparing and executing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof. The undersigned agrees to perform, upon request, any affirmative acts to obtain said Letters Patent of the United States and vest in said assignee all rights therein, whereby said Letters Patent will be held and enjoyed by said assignee, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment had not been made.

And for said consideration, the undersigned hereby assigns to said assignee the entire right, title and interest in said invention or improvements for all foreign countries, including all priority rights under the International Convention, and agrees to execute, at the request of said assignee, all documents in connection with any application for foreign letters patent therefor.

NOV. 15.200 (Date)

NOV. 22. 2007

(Date)

CHUNG, GI SOO LEE. Dae Hoon

AN, Jae Sang

Witnesses:

Name:

Date:

Name:

RECORDED: 06/16/2011

Date:	PATENT
	REEL: 026452 FRAME: 0958